



Ceylon Government Gazette

Published by Authority.

No. 6,233 — FRIDAY, MARCH 13, 1908.

PART I.—General: Minutes, Proclamations, Appointments, and General Government Notifications. | PART III.—Provincial Administration.
 PART II.—Legal and Judicial. | PART IV.—Land Settlement.
 PART V.—Mercantile, Marine, Municipal, Local, &c.

Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately.

Part V.—Mercantile, Marine, Municipal, Local, and Miscellaneous.

	PAGE		PAGE
Proceedings of Municipal Councils, &c. 367	Trade Marks Notifications 391
Board of Trade Notices —	Local Board Notices 372
Notices to Mariners 392	Road Committee Notices 390
Notifications of Quarantine —	Notices affecting Small Towns —
Returns of Imports and Exports 395	Notices affecting Village Communities (Gansabhawa) —
Railway Traffic Returns —	Unofficial Announcements 393
Patents Notifications —		

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL NOTICES.

MUNICIPALITY OF COLOMBO.

To all Owners and Occupiers of Lands and Buildings adjoining Maradana road.

WHEREAS under the provisions of section 160 of Ordinance No. 7 of 1887 it has been determined by the Council, with the sanction of His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council, to widen and improve the road leading from San Sebastian to Borella, known as the Maradana road, in accordance with a plan dated March 6, 1908, showing the new lines of frontage appointed for this street, and signed by the Chairman of the Municipal Council, Colombo (which plan may be seen at the Municipal Office during office hours on application to the Municipal Engineer).

It is hereby notified that, from and after the date hereof, all buildings which shall be erected, added to or altered in this street shall conform to the new frontage lines.

Every owner or occupier or other person intending to erect or re-erect, add to, or alter any building in the said street shall give notice in writing to the Chairman of the Municipal Council of his such intention as provided in section 176 and section 198 of the said Ordinance, and no such erection, re-erection, addition, or alteration will be permitted without the previous sanction of the Chairman thereto.

All persons intending to carry out any such building as aforesaid are invited to confer with the Chairman of the Municipal Council with a view to an amicable settlement of all questions as to the nature and extent of such building, and the compensation, if any, to be awarded to them in connection therewith.

The Municipal Office,
Colombo, March 6, 1908.

E. M. DE C. SHORT,
Chairman, Municipal Council,
and Mayor of Colombo.

MUNICIPALITY OF COLOMBO.

NOTICE is hereby given that in the absence of movable property liable to seizure (1) rents and profits from 1 to 10 years, (2) timber and produce, (3) materials of house, and (4) the under-mentioned properties themselves, seized in virtue of a warrant issued by the Chairman of the Municipal Council of Colombo, in terms of the 149th clause of the Ordinance No. 7 of 1887, for arrears of consolidated rate due on the premises, and for the period mentioned in the subjoined schedule, will be sold by public auction on the spot at the time therein mentioned, unless in the meantime the amount of the consolidated rate and costs be duly paid.

R. R. DUNUWILLE,
Secretary.

The Municipal Office,
Colombo, March 10, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

Date of Sale : Friday, April 3, 1908.

Piachaud's lane.

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
72a	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 7 A.M.
73	.. Do.	.. 7. 5 "
73a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7.10 "
73b	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 7.15 "
74a	.. Do.	.. 7.20 "
75	.. Do.	.. 7.25 "
75a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7.30 "
77b	.. Do.	.. 7.35 "
77d	.. Do.	.. 7.40 "
77f	.. Do.	.. 7.45 "
81	.. Do.	.. 7.50 "
82	.. Do.	.. 7.55 "
83	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 8 "
83a	.. Do.	.. 8. 5 "
84	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 8.10 "
85	.. Do.	.. 8.15 "

Skinner's road south.

3	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 8.20 A.M.
13	.. Do.	.. 8.50 "
15	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 9. 5 "
15b	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 9.10 "
16a	.. Do.	.. 9.15 "
16b	.. Do.	.. 9.20 "
17	.. Do.	.. 9.25 "
19	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 9.35 "
21	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 9.40 "
24	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 9.50 "
30	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 9.55 "

Maligawatta.

2	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 10 A.M.
---	-------------------------------	------------

Date of Sale : Saturday, April 4, 1908.

Maligawatta.

3a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7 A.M.
3b	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 7. 5 "
5	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7.10 "
6	.. Do.	.. 7.15 "
7a	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 7.25 "
10	.. Do.	.. 7.30 "
11	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7.35 "
12	.. Do.	.. 7.40 "
13	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 7.45 "
14	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7.50 "
16a	.. Do.	.. 8 "
18	.. Do.	.. 8. 5 "
20	.. Do.	.. 8.15 "

Premises

No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
25	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 8.35 A.M.
25a	.. Do.	.. 8.40 "
26	.. Do.	.. 8.45 "
28	.. Do.	.. 8.55 "
30	.. Do.	.. 9 "
31	.. Do.	.. 9. 5 "
34	.. Do.	.. 9.15 "
39	.. Do.	.. 9.30 "
39a	.. Do.	.. 9.35 "
39c	.. Do.	.. 9.40 "
44	.. Do.	.. 9.45 "
46	.. Do.	.. 9.50 "
49	.. Do.	.. 10 "

Date of Sale : Monday, April 6, 1908.

Maligawatta.

51	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7 A.M.
52a	.. Do.	.. 7. 5 "
53	.. Do.	.. 7.10 "
55	.. Do.	.. 7.30 "
55a	.. Do.	.. 7.35 "
55b	.. Do.	.. 7.40 "
56a	.. Do.	.. 7.45 "
57	.. Do.	.. 7.50 "
58	.. Do.	.. 7.55 "
59	.. Do.	.. 8 "
59a	.. Do.	.. 8. 5 "
60	.. Do.	.. 8.10 "
60a	.. Do.	.. 8.15 "
61	.. Do.	.. 8.20 "
62a	.. Do.	.. 8.25 "
63a	.. Do.	.. 8.30 "
64	.. Do.	.. 8.35 "
65	.. Do.	.. 8.40 "
71	.. Do.	.. 8.45 "
72a	.. Do.	.. 8.50 "
73	.. Do.	.. 8.55 "
73a	.. Do.	.. 9 "
74	.. Do.	.. 9. 5 "
76	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 9.20 "
79a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 9.25 "
82	.. Do.	.. 9.30 "
83	.. Do.	.. 9.35 "
83b	.. Do.	.. 9.40 "
84a	.. Do.	.. 9.45 "
85	.. Do.	.. 9.50 "
86	.. Do.	.. 9.55 "
88	.. Do.	.. 10 "

Date of Sale : Tuesday, April 7, 1908.

Maligawatta.

89	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7 A.M.
91	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 7. 5 "
93	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7.10 "
95	.. Do.	.. 7.15 "
97	.. Do.	.. 7.20 "
101	.. Do.	.. 7.25 "

Symon's road.

1a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7.30 A.M.
2a	.. Do.	.. 7.35 "
3a	.. Do.	.. 7.45 "
3c	.. Do.	.. 7.55 "
4	.. Do.	.. 8 "
4a	.. Do.	.. 8. 5 "
5a	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 8.10 "

Dematagoda.

2	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 8.20 A.M.
3	.. Do.	.. 8.25 "
9	.. Do.	.. 8.30 "
10	.. Do.	.. 8.35 "
11	.. Do.	.. 8.40 "
13	.. Do.	.. 8.45 "
14	.. Do.	.. 8.50 "

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
20	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 9.10 A.M.
20a	.. Do.	.. 9.15 "
21	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 9.20 "
21a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 9.25 "
21b	.. Do.	.. 9.30 "
21d	.. Do.	.. 9.40 "
26	.. Do.	.. 9.50 "
27	.. Do.	.. 9.55 "
28	.. Do.	.. 10 "

Date of Sale : Wednesday, April 8, 1908.

Dematagoda.

28a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7 A.M.
31	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 7.5 "
34	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7.10 "
39	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 7.20 "
45	.. Do.	.. 7.25 "
49	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7.30 "
49a	.. Do.	.. 7.35 "
49b	.. Do.	.. 7.40 "
49c	.. Do.	.. 7.45 "
50	.. Do.	.. 7.50 "
50a	.. Do.	.. 7.55 "
51	.. Do.	.. 8 "
52	.. Do.	.. 8.5 "
54	.. Do.	.. 8.15 "
59	.. Do.	.. 8.20 "
59a	.. Do.	.. 8.25 "
60	.. Do.	.. 8.30 "
63	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 8.35 "
63a	.. Do.	.. 8.40 "
67	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 8.50 "
69	.. Do.	.. 8.55 "
70	.. Do.	.. 9 "
73	.. Do.	.. 9.10 "
74	.. Do.	.. 9.15 "
75	.. Do.	.. 9.20 "
76	.. Do.	.. 9.25 "
76a	.. Do.	.. 9.30 "
81a	.. Do.	.. 9.45 "
83a	.. Do.	.. 9.55 "

Date of Sale : Thursday, April 9, 1908.

Dematagoda.

90a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7 A.M.
90c	.. Do.	.. 7.10 "
90e	.. Do.	.. 7.15 "
90f	.. Do.	.. 7.20 "
90g	.. Do.	.. 7.25 "
90i	.. Do.	.. 7.30 "
90k	.. Do.	.. 7.35 "
90l	.. Do.	.. 7.40 "
90m	.. Do.	.. 7.45 "
91	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 7.55 "
93a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 8.5 "
94	.. Do.	.. 8.10 "
95	.. Do.	.. 8.15 "
96	.. Do.	.. 8.20 "
97	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 8.25 "
99	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 8.35 "
101	.. Do.	.. 8.40 "
102	.. Do.	.. 8.45 "
103	.. Do.	.. 8.50 "
104	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 8.55 "
105	.. Do.	.. 9 "
105a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 9.5 "
105b	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 9.10 "
105c	.. Do.	.. 9.15 "
106	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 9.20 "
108	.. Do.	.. 9.25 "
114	.. Do.	.. 9.50 "
115	.. Do.	.. 10 "

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
Date of Sale : Friday, April 10, 1908.		
Dematagoda.		

116	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7 A.M.
117	.. Do.	.. 7.5 "
117a	.. Do.	.. 7.10 "
119	.. Do.	.. 7.25 "
124	.. Do.	.. 7.30 "
125a	.. Do.	.. 7.35 "
126	.. Do.	.. 7.40 "
126a	.. Do.	.. 7.45 "
128b	.. Do.	.. 7.55 "
129	.. Do.	.. 8 "
136	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 8.10 "
139	.. Do.	.. 8.15 "
144	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 8.20 "
148b	.. Do.	.. 8.30 "
161	.. Do.	.. 8.40 "
161a	.. Do.	.. 8.45 "
161b	.. Do.	.. 8.50 "
162	.. Do.	.. 8.55 "
167a	.. Do.	.. 9.10 "
169	.. Do.	.. 9.15 "
169a	.. Do.	.. 9.20 "
172	.. Do.	.. 9.25 "
173	.. Do.	.. 9.30 "
175	.. Do.	.. 9.35 "
176	.. Do.	.. 9.40 "
176a	.. Do.	.. 9.50 "
177	.. Do.	.. 10 "

Date of Sale : Saturday, April 11, 1908.

Dematagoda.

178	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7 A.M.
179	.. Do.	.. 7.5 "
182	.. Do.	.. 7.10 "
183	.. Do.	.. 7.15 "
184	.. Do.	.. 7.20 "
185	.. Do.	.. 7.25 "
186	.. Do.	.. 7.30 "
187	.. Do.	.. 7.35 "
188	.. Do.	.. 7.40 "
192	.. Do.	.. 7.50 "
195	.. Do.	.. 8 "
196	.. Do.	.. 8.5 "
197	.. Do.	.. 8.10 "
197b	.. Do.	.. 8.20 "
197d	.. Do.	.. 8.25 "
197g	.. Do.	.. 8.35 "
198	.. Do.	.. 8.40 "
202	.. Do.	.. 8.45 "
202a	.. Do.	.. 9 "
211	.. Do.	.. 9.35 "
215	.. Do.	.. 9.50 "
216	.. Do.	.. 9.55 "
217	.. Do.	.. 10 "

Date of Sale : Tuesday, April 14, 1908.

Dematagoda.

218	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 7.5 A.M.
219	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 7.10 "
220	.. Do.	.. 7.15 "
220b	.. Do.	.. 7.25 "
221	.. Do.	.. 7.30 "
222	.. Do.	.. 7.35 "
224	.. Do.	.. 7.40 "
228	.. Do.	.. 7.50 "
229	.. Do.	.. 7.55 "
232a	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	.. 8.5 "
232c	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	.. 8.10 "
232e	.. Do.	.. 8.15 "
236b	.. Do.	.. 8.20 "
237	.. Do.	.. 8.25 "
237e	.. Do.	.. 8.30 "
239a	.. Do.	.. 8.35 "

Premises. No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
240	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907..	8.45 A.M.
241	.. Do.	8.50 "
244a	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	8.55 "
249a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9. 5 "
254b	.. Do.	9.25 "
254c	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	9.30 "
255	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9.35 "
255a	.. Do.	9.40 "
261	.. Do.	9.45 "
268	.. Do.	9.50 "
271	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	9.55 "

Date of Sale : Wednesday, April 15, 1908.

Dematagoda.

273	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	7 A.M.
274	.. Do.	7. 5 "
276	.. Do.	7.10 "
277	.. Do.	7.20 "
277a	.. Do.	7.25 "
277b	.. Do.	7.30 "
277c	.. Do.	7.35 "
278	.. Do.	7.40 "
279	.. Do.	7.45 "
280	.. Do.	7.50 "
283	.. Do.	7.55 "
284	.. nd quarter, 1907	8 "
285	.. Do.	8. 5 "
286	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	8.10 "
287	.. Do.	8.15 "
288	.. Do.	8.20 "

Jail road.

8a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	8.25 A.M.
13	.. Do.	8.30 "
13a	.. Do.	8.35 "
14c	.. Do.	8.40 "
15a	.. Do.	8.45 "
15b	.. Do.	8.50 "
15j	.. Do.	8.55 "
15k	.. Do.	9 "
15o	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	9.10 "
15r	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9.15 "
18	.. Do.	9.20 "
19	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	9.25 "
20	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9.30 "
26	.. Do.	9.35 "

Regent street.

9	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	9.40 A.M.
13	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9.45 "
13a	.. Do.	9.50 "
22a	.. Do.	9.55 "

Maligakanda road.

1	.. 4th quarter, 1906, to 2nd quarter, 1907	10 "
---	--	------

Date of Sale : Thursday, April 16, 1908.

Maligakanda road.

2	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	7 A.M.
5	.. Do.	7. 5 "
9	.. Do.	7.20 "
10	.. Do.	7.25 "
11a	.. Do.	7.30 "
13	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	7.35 "
13a	.. Do.	7.40 "
16	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	7.45 "
21a	.. Do.	7.50 "
22-22c	.. Do.	7.55 "
23	.. Do.	8 "
23a	.. Do.	8. 5 "
24	.. Do.	8.10 "
25a	.. Do.	8.15 "
26	.. Do.	8.20 "
27	.. Do.	8.25 "
28	.. Do.	8.30 "

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
31a1	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907..	8.35 A.M.
31a2	.. Do.	8.40 "
31b	.. Do.	8.45 "
32b	.. Do.	8.55 "
33a1	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	9 "
33	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9. 5 "
33f	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	9.10 "
33f1	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9.15 "
34	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	9.20 "
34b	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9.25 "
35	.. Do.	9.30 "
35a	.. Do.	9.35 "
36a	.. Do.	9.40 "
39	.. Do.	9.50 "
40	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	9.55 "
42	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	10 "

Date of Sale : Wednesday, April 22, 1908.

Maligakanda road.

43b-44	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	7 A.M.
45	.. Do.	7. 5 "
48	.. Do.	7.10 "
49	.. Do.	7.15 "
52	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	7.20 "
53a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	7.25 "
54	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	7.30 "
54a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	7.40 "
55	.. Do.	7.45 "
58a	.. Do.	7.55 "
59a	.. Do.	8 "
59c	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	8. 5 "
60	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	8.10 "

De Saram's place.

1	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	8.15 A.M.
4	.. Do.	8.20 "

Kynsey road.

14	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	8.25 A.M.
----	-------------------------------	-----------

Ward place.

18	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	8.30 A.M.
25a-25b	.. Do.	8.35 "
28c	.. Do.	8.40 "
28d	.. Do.	8.45 "
28e	.. Do.	8.50 "

Dematagoda.

39b	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	8.55 A.M.
227	.. Do.	9 "
60a	.. Do.	9. 5 "
170	.. Do.	9.10 "

Kotte road.

20	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9.15 A.M.
25	.. 2nd quarter, 1907	9.20 "
30	.. Do.	9.25 "
33	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9.30 "

Rodney street.

3	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	9.35 A.M.
4	.. Do.	9.40 "
6	.. Do.	9.45 "
6a	.. Do.	9.50 "

Yakbedda road.

3a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	10 A.M.
----	-------------------------------	---------

Date of Sale : Thursday, April 23, 1908.

Arbuthnot street.

1	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	7.15 A.M.
---	-------------------------------	-----------

Anstruther street.

1a	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907	7.30 A.M.
----	-------------------------------	-----------

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale.
Turnur street.		
2	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	7.40 A.M.
North South Base Line road.		
1	.. 2nd quarter, 1907 ..	7.50 A.M.
2	.. Do. ..	7.55 ..
Norris Canal road.		
3	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	8 A.M.
4	.. Do. ..	8.10 ..
Dean's passage.		
2	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	8.20 ..
Date of Sale : Friday, April 24, 1908.		
Kollupitiya road.		
32	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	7 A.M.
222	.. Do. ..	7.5 ..
237	.. Do. ..	7.10 ..
Carmel road.		
1	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	7.20 A.M.
3	.. Do. ..	7.25 ..
Albert road.		
2	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	7.35 A.M.
Muhandiram's road.		
53	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	7.40 A.M.
Mosque lane.		
24	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	7.50 A.M.
7	.. Do. ..	7.55 ..
8	.. Do. ..	8 ..
Ward place.		
48	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	9 A.M.
Date of Sale : Saturday, April 25, 1908.		
Messenger street.		
22	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	7 A.M.
24	.. Do. ..	7.5 ..
97	.. Do. ..	7.10 ..
Silversmith street.		
82	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	7.20 A.M.
Wilson street.		
25-26	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	7.30 A.M.
Date of Sale : Friday, April 3, 1908.		
Old Moor street.		
12	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2 P.M.
107	.. Do. ..	2.5 ..
Peer Saibo's lane.		
32	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2.10 P.M.
9-10	.. 3rd and 4th quarters, 1906 ..	2.15 ..
4th Cross street.		
91	.. 1st quarter, 1906 to 2nd quarter, 1907 ..	2.30 P.M.
Date of Sale : Saturday, April 4, 1908.		
2nd Gabos' lane.		
31	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2 P.M.
Sea street.		
101	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2.5 P.M.
Chekku street.		
100	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2.10 P.M.

Premises No.	Quarter and Year.	Time of Sale
Brassfounder street.		
3	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2.15 P.M.
Kopiawatta lane.		
7-10	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2.20 P.M.
New Moor street.		
43	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2.25 P.M.
1st Mosque lane.		
28	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2.30 P.M.
Hill street.		
7	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2.35 P.M.
New Chetty street.		
26	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2.40 P.M.
Jampettah street.		
87	.. 1st and 2nd quarters, 1907 ..	2.45 P.M.
88	.. Do. ..	2.50 ..
89	.. Do. ..	2.55 ..
90	.. Do. ..	3 ..
91	.. Do. ..	3.5 ..
92	.. Do. ..	3.10 ..
107-109	.. Do. ..	3.15 ..

Municipality of Colombo.

THE postponed sales of the following properties, seized for non-payment of consolidated rate and previously advertised for sale, will take place as shown below.

R. R. DUNUWILLE,
Secretary.

The Municipal Office,
Colombo. March 10, 1908.

Original Date of Sale : January 28, 1908.

No.	Premises.	Date now fixed.
10a	.. Flower road ..	March 30, 1908
3	.. Kollupitiya lane ..	do.
3a	.. Do. ..	do.
3b	.. Do. ..	do.

Original Date of Sale : January 29, 1908.

136-137	.. Nagalagam street ..	March 31, 1908
144a	.. Madampitiya road ..	do.

Original Date of Sale : January 21, 1908.

21a	.. Belmont street ..	April 1, 1908
-----	----------------------	---------------

Original Date of Sale : January 16, 1908.

40	.. Hill street ..	April 2, 1908
----	-------------------	---------------

Original Date of Sale : January 9, 1908.

11	.. Barber street ..	April 2, 1908
27-28	.. Do. ..	do.
40	.. Mosque lane 1st ..	do.

Original Date of Sale : January 11, 1908.

71	.. New Chetty street ..	April 2, 1908
----	-------------------------	---------------

Original Date of Sale : January 9, 1908.

39	.. Mosque lane 1st ..	April 2, 1908
18	.. Mosque lane 2nd ..	do.
19	.. Do. ..	do.

LOCAL BOARD NOTICES.

LOCAL BOARD OF KALUTARA.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Local Board of Health of Kalutara during the Year 1907.

		REVENUE.				REVENUE.			
		Amount.	Total.			Amount.	Total.		
		Rs. c.	Rs. c.			Rs. c.	Rs. c.		
Balance of December 31, 1906		—	3,046 29						
<i>Taxes.</i>									
Assessment	1,521 96		<i>Fines.</i>					
Assessment—Arrears	926 63		Fines by Police Magistrate, &c.	..	165 59			
Commutation	4,039 50		Fines on cattle seized	102 50		268 9	
Dog tax	88 50		<i>Rents.</i>					
Vehicle tax	140 50		Rent of lands, &c.	..	85 13			
			6,717 9	Rent of markets	869 94		955 7	
<i>Licenses.</i>				<i>Miscellaneous.</i>					
Opium	6,377 53		Slaughter-house	852 25			
Carts	561 45		Sundries	233 75			
Boats	119 70		Cemeteries	184 50		1,270 50	
Proctors' and notaries'	437 0							
Petroleum	152 50							
Liquor	1,497 25							
Butchers'	9 50							
			9,154 93					Total ..	21,411 97
				EXPENDITURE.					
		Amount.	Total.			Amount.	Total.		
		Rs. c.	Rs. c.			Rs. c.	Rs. c.		
By Establishment ..		—	2,394 0	Upkeep of culverts and bridges		53 39			
<i>Office Contingencies.</i>				Purchase of stores and repairing stores ..		468 46			
Cost of binding records	10 75		Cost of building side drains and repairing drains	393 00			
Value of stationery, &c.	131 58		Cost of repairing cemetery wall	..	312 00			
Advertisement charges	3 3		Cost of cutting down overhanging trees	15 75			
Train fare, &c.	1 91		Cost of deepening and widening a drain on Circular road at Kalutara North and an outlet on the old road	120 00			
Hire for altering the Local Board stamp	2 0		Hire for forming the sides of the old road at Welapura Kalutara	404 75		5,224 5	
Value of stamps	5 0		<i>Lighting.</i>					
Value of printed forms	92 28		Cost of lighting street lamps	3,325 41			
Value of copies of Ordinances	0 30						3,325 41	
			246 85	<i>Miscellaneous.</i>					
<i>Police Charges.</i>				Value of postage stamps, &c. ..		10 0			
For destroying stray dogs	62 25		Refund of deposits	344 00			
Value of cartridges	11 66		Train fare on parcels	—			
Cost of burying dead bodies of paupers	26 87		Inspectors' and peons' clothes	..	52 50			
			100 78	Audit charges	175 48			
<i>Revenue Services.</i>				Value of two boards	20 00			
Commission to tax collectors	360 31		Amount paid for making an illuminated address to His Excellency the Governor	83 00			
Value of dog collars	25 00		Tom-tom hire	2 00		686 98	
Cost of stamping commutation receipts	146		<i>Cemeteries.</i>					
Commission to assessors	75 00		Cemetery-keeper and coolies	—		700 00	
			461 77					17,226 9	
<i>Sanitary Charges.</i>				Balance of December 31, 1907		—		4,185 88	
Cost of scavenging the town	3,813 40						Total ..	21,411 97
Value of coal tar, &c.	125 75							
For maintaining infectious disease patients	27 10							
			3,966 25						
<i>Plague.</i>									
Pay of plague hospital watcher	—	120 00						
<i>Public Works.</i>									
Upkeep of Local Board roads	3,221 28							
Upkeep of public buildings and places	235 42							

I, James Conroy, do hereby swear that the above is a true and correct account of all moneys received and paid during the year 1907 on account of the Local Board of Kalutara, and that the balance is in the hand of the Assistant Government Agent.

J. CONROY, Chairman.

Sworn to before me this 3rd March, 1908 :

T. W. ROBERTS, Justice of the Peace.

CYRIL A. L. ORR, Member.

Assets and Liabilities of the Local Board of Kalutara for the Year 1907.

ASSETS.	Amount.		LIABILITIES.	Amount.			
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.		
Balance of December 31, 1907	—	4,185	88	Commission due on road tax collector of Desastra Kalutara	208	10	
Refund of stamp duty on carriers' licenses	521	55		Commission to assessment tax collectors	26	16	
Refund of boat licenses	31	35					
Assessment arrears	704	18		Balance	—	5,208	70
		1,257	8				
Total		5,442	96	Total		5,442	96

I, James Conroy, do hereby swear that the above is a true and correct account of the assets and liabilities of the Local Board of Health of Kalutara on December 31, 1907.

Sworn to before me this 3rd March, 1908 :

T. W. ROBERTS, Justice of the Peace.

J. CONROY, Chairman.

CYRIL A. L. ORR, Member.

BOARD OF HEALTH, CENTRAL PROVINCE.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Wategama, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	792	67	Scavenging	816	0
Sanitary rate	459	14	Remuneration to assessors	15	0
Slaughter-house fees	335	25	Commission to collectors	29	63
Liquor licenses	522	50	Pay of clerks	52	69
Cart licenses	234	65	Rent of slaughter-house	84	0
Butcher licenses	23	75	Stationery, stores, &c.	26	50
Drains—loan for	7,500	0	Latrines	31	0
Dog tax	9	25	Sinking fund on loans	124	69
Refund of unexpended balances	6,500	0	Interest on loans	189	68
Miscellaneous	16	78	Miscellaneous	15	53
			Water supply	7,687	90
			Total expenditure	9,072	62
			Balance	7,321	37
Total	16,393	99	Total	16,393	99

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Pussellawa, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	29	2	Scavenging	540	0
Sanitary rate	601	5	Commission to collectors	43	16
Liquor licenses	217	55	Pay of clerks	38	70
Cart licenses	19	0	Stationery, stores, &c.	15	0
Butcher licenses	19	0	Latrines	12	0
Gun licenses	2	85	Advances from other towns—refunded	117	50
Dog tax	6	0	Miscellaneous	11	51
Miscellaneous	51	78			
			Total expenditure	777	87
			Balance	168	38
Total	946	25	Total	946	25

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Norwood, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	1,501 31	Scavenging	390 0
Sanitary rate	365 6	Remuneration to assessors	10 0
Liquor licenses	285 0	Commission to collectors	15 19
Cart licenses	108 30	Pay of clerks	32 40
Butcher licenses	9 50	Stationery, stores, &c.	12 96
Gun licenses	2 85	Latrines	20 46
Refund of unexpended balances	2 53	Sinking fund on loans	20 32
Miscellaneous	16 78	Interest on loans	27 45
		Water supply	4 33
		Miscellaneous	5 90
		Total expenditure	539 1
		Balance	1,752 32
Total	2,291 33	Total	2,291 33

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Bogawantalawa, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	41 96	Scavenging	649 0
Sanitary rate	568 78	Remuneration to assessors	10 0
Slaughter-house fees	156 75	Commission to collectors	24 95
Liquor licenses	19 0	Pay of clerks	42 50
Cart licenses	15 20	Rent of slaughter-house	100 0
Butcher licenses	14 25	Latrines	89 0
Dog tax	3 25	Refund of advance	150 0
Miscellaneous	358 78	Miscellaneous	6 52
		Total expenditure	1,071 97
		Balance	106 0
Total	1,177 97	Total	1,177 97

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Maskeliya, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	1,244 53	Scavenging	702 20
Sanitary rate	667 98	Remuneration to assessors	10 0
Slaughter-house fees	139 50	Commission to collectors	11 68
Liquor licenses	593 75	Pay of clerks	49 35
Cart licenses	19 0	Rent of slaughter-house	125 0
Butcher licenses	19 0	Stationery, stores, &c.	19 74
Gun licenses	0 95	Destroying stray dogs	6 25
Refund of unexpended balances	1 0	Latrines	3 0
Miscellaneous	27 29	Miscellaneous	9 85
		Total expenditure	937 5
		Balance	1,775 95
Total	2,713 0	Total	2,713 0

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Kadugannawa, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	833	40	Scavenging	536	68
Sanitary rate	406	50	Remuneration to assessors	35	0
Slaughter-house fees	226	50	Commission to collectors	17	91
Liquor licenses	71	25	Pay of clerks	40	10
Cart licenses	5	70	Rent of slaughter-house	32	50
Butcher licenses	4	75	Stationery, stores, &c.	16	4
Gun licenses	0	95	Latrines	222	82
Gunpowder licenses	1	43	Repairs to slaughter-house	50	0
Refreshment house licenses	190	0	Repairs to exposure shed	6	28
Petroleum licenses	5	0	Miscellaneous	17	63
Dog tax	10	0			
Refund of unexpended balances	61	87	Total expenditure	974	96
Miscellaneous	16	83	Balance	859	22
Total	1,834	18	Total	1,834	18

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Lindula, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	495	93	Scavenging	260	0
Sanitary rate	287	34	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Liquor licenses	161	50	Commission to collectors	14	74
Cart licenses	39	90	Pay of clerks	42	10
Gun licenses	2	85	Stationery, stores, &c.	12	0
Gunpowder licenses	1	43	Destroying stray dogs	13	97
Poison licenses	4	75	Sinking fund on loans	21	40
Dog tax	3	36	Interest on loans	28	91
Refund of unexpended balances	378	82	Miscellaneous	2	45
Miscellaneous	18	3			
			Total expenditure	415	57
			Balance	978	34
Total	1,393	91	Total	1,393	91

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Tillicoultry, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	745	34	Scavenging	260	0
Sanitary rate	391	56	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Liquor licenses	304	0	Commission to collectors	19	24
Cart licenses	20	90	Pay of clerks	52	69
Butcher licenses	4	75	Stationery, stores, &c.	14	91
Gun licenses	0	95	Miscellaneous	3	0
Dog tax	0	25			
Miscellaneous	17	3	Total expenditure	369	84
			Balance	1,114	94
Total	1,484	78	Total	1,484	78

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Dimbula, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	101 65	Scavenging	200 0
Sanitary rate	246 4	Remuneration to assessors	20 0
Liquor licenses	19 0	Pay of clerks	18 52
Cart licenses	17 10	Stationery, stores, &c.	10 29
Butcher licenses	4 75	Destroying stray dogs	8 84
Dog tax	1 75	Miscellaneous	3 0
Miscellaneous	18 53		
		Total expenditure	260 65
		Balance	148 17
Total	408 82	Total	408 82

M. M. WEDDERDURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Kotagala, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	160 18	Scavenging	240 0
Sanitary rate	167 59	Remuneration to assessors	10 0
Liquor licenses	232 75	Pay of clerks	32 18
Cart licenses	26 60	Stationery, stores, &c.	5 0
Gun licenses	3 80	Miscellaneous	2 20
Dog tax	0 50		
Miscellaneous	17 28	Total expenditure	289 38
		Balance	319 32
Total	608 70	Total	608 70

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Talawakele, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	3,641 31	Scavenging	840 0
Sanitary rate	1,203 93	Remuneration to assessors	20 0
Slaughter-house fees	455 25	Pay of clerks	235 50
Liquor licenses	355 30	Salary of guardian, Waterworks	140 0
Cart licenses	266 0	Stationery, stores, &c.	60 0
Butcher licenses	33 25	Loan to Bogawantalawa	89 0
Water-rate	655 71	Advertising charges	23 60
Opium	320 10	Latrines	15 0
Dog tax	5 75	Drains	220 0
Refund of unexpended balances	34 57	Sinking fund on loan	250 0
Miscellaneous	21 53	Interest on loan	337 74
		Repairs to slaughter-house	255 55
		Water supply	1,888 90
		Miscellaneous	8 75
		Total expenditure	4,384 4
		Balance	2,608 66
Total	6,992 70	Total	6,992 70

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Agrapatana, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	1,486	72	Scavenging	324	0
Sanitary rate	276	7	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Liquor licenses	232	75	Commission to collectors	16	13
Cart licenses	3	80	Pay of clerks	50	0
Butcher licenses	9	50	Stationery, stores, &c.	23	53
Dog tax	2	25	Sinking fund	59	0
Miscellaneous	17	78	Interest	79	71
			Water supply	122	0
			Miscellaneous	24	60
			Total expenditure	718	97
			Balance	1,309	90
Total	2,028	87	Total	2,028	87

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Punduloya, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	228	83	Scavenging	184	25
Sanitary rate	235	64	Remuneration to Assessors	20	0
Slaughter-house fees	101	25	Pay of clerks	40	69
Liquor licenses	213	75	Rent of slaughter-house	1	0
Cart licenses	60	80	Stationery, stores, &c.	11	59
Butcher licenses	4	75	Destroying stray dogs	2	25
Dog tax	2	0	Latrines	27	91
Refund of unexpended balances	190	68	Sinking fund on loans	40	0
Miscellaneous	18	28	Interest on loans	54	4
			Miscellaneous	2	75
			Total expenditure	384	48
			Balance	671	50
Total	1,055	98	Total	1,055	98

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman,

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
AUDITOR.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Nanu-oya, 1907

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	5,829	14	Scavenging	371	0
Sanitary rate	618	4	Remuneration to assessors	20	0
Slaughter-house fees	150	25	Commission to collectors	16	98
Liquor licenses	214	70	Pay of clerks	50	76
Cart licenses	7	60	Stationery, stores, &c.	24	50
Butcher licenses	9	50	Latrines	75	0
Gun licenses	3	80	Sinking fund on loans	186	2
Petroleum licenses	50	0	Interest on loans	296	0
Dog tax	8	50	Water supply	4,958	0
Miscellaneous	23	53	Miscellaneous	2	70
			Total expenditure	6,000	96
			Balance	914	10
Total	6,915	6	Total	6,915	6

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Kandapola, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	..	266 17	Scavenging	..	162 40
Sanitary rate	..	278 64	Remuneration to assessors	..	20 0
Cart licenses	..	49 40	Commission to collectors	..	11 54
Gun licenses	..	0 95	Pay of clerks	..	20 52
Drains	..	1,000 0	Stationery, stores, &c.	..	10 0
Dog tax	..	7 50	Drains	..	1,015 32
Miscellaneous	..	17 28	Sinking fund on loan	..	166 66
			Miscellaneous	..	3 20
			Total expenditure	..	1,409 64
			Balance	..	210 30
Total ..		1,619 94	Total ..		1,619 94

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly report the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Ragala, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	..	725 19	Scavenging	..	300 0
Sanitary rate	..	425 67	Remuneration to assessors	..	20 0
Slaughter-house fees	..	302 75	Commission to collectors	..	17 31
Liquor licenses	..	280 25	Pay of clerks	..	53 0
Cart licenses	..	57 0	Rent of slaughter-house	..	5 0
Butcher licenses	..	14 25	Stationery, stores, &c.	..	19 0
Gun licenses	..	1 90	Destroying stray dogs	..	1 0
Dog tax	..	2 25	Allowance to Medical Officer	..	120 0
Miscellaneous	..	19 3	Miscellaneous	..	3 90
			Total expenditure	..	539 21
			Balance	..	1,289 8
Total ..		1,828 29	Total ..		1,828 29

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected and that the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Padiyapelella, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	..	630 57	Scavenging	..	388 75
Sanitary rate	..	269 44	Remuneration to assessors	..	20 0
Liquor licenses	..	213 75	Commission to collectors	..	13 54
Cart licenses	..	106 40	Pay of clerks	..	40 83
Butcher licenses	..	19 0	Stationery, stores, &c.	..	12 0
Gun licenses	..	0 95	Miscellaneous	..	7 90
Gunpowder licenses	..	0 95			
Dog tax	..	1 68	Total expenditure	..	483 2
Miscellaneous	..	16 78	Balance	..	776 50
Total ..		1,259 52	Total ..		1,259 52

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Rattota, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	..	30 2	Scavenging	..	162 50
Sanitary rate	..	175 70	Remuneration to assessors	..	15 0
Cart license	..	68 40	Commission to collectors	..	8 39
Butcher license	..	9 50	Pay of clerks	..	16 27
Gun licenses	..	7 12	Latrines (repairs to)	..	3 15
Gunpowder licenses	..	2 84	Miscellaneous	..	9 25
Dog tax	..	3 25			
Miscellaneous	..	16 78	Total expenditure	..	214 56
			Balance	..	99 5
Total	..	313 61	Total	..	313 61

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Dambulla, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	..	332 93	Scavenging	..	97 50
Sanitary rate	..	141 26	Remuneration to assessors	..	15 0
Cart licenses	..	60 80	Commission to collectors	..	6 25
Gunpowder licenses	..	12 35	Pay of clerks	..	11 58
Dog tax	..	1 50	Stationery, stores, &c.	..	3 31
Miscellaneous	..	16 78	Repairs to tank	..	275 0
			Miscellaneous	..	6 75
			Total expenditure	..	415 39
			Balance	..	150 23
Total	..	565 62	Total	..	565 62

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Teldeniya, 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs.	c.		Rs.	c.
Sanitary rate	..	117 8	Remuneration to assessors	..	10 0
Liquor licenses	..	218 50	Commission to collectors	..	3 94
Cart license	..	47 50	Pay of clerks	..	25 0
Gun licenses	..	1 90	Stationery, stores, &c.	..	20 0
Gunpowder licenses	..	1 43	Miscellaneous	..	12 75
Miscellaneous	..	7 72			
			Total expenditure	..	71 69
			Balance	..	322 44
Total	..	394 13	Total	..	394 13

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my monthly reports the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

Kandy, March 5, 1908.

JAS. W. MOTTAU,
Auditor.

Statement of Arrears of Sanitary Rates on December 31, 1907.

No.	Name of Town.	Amount due for 1907.		Balance at end of 1907.		No.	Name of Town.	Amount due for 1907.		Balance at end of 1907.	
		Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.			Rs.	c.	Rs.	c.
1	Wattegama	428	32	107	8	15	Nanu-oya	345	84	127	29
2	Pussellawa	511	4	72	7	16	Kandapola	235	68	35	88
3	Norwood	318	48	129	24	17	Ragala	343	64	85	91
4	Bogawantalawa	392	40	22	94	18	Padiyapelella	268	96	64	9
5	Maskeliya	585	56	214	34	19	Rattota	177	84	45	45
6	Kadugannawa	334	0	83	50	20	Dambulla	124	52	31	13
7	Lindula	280	20	90	3	21	Teldeniya	143	70	41	46
8	Tillicoultry	400	56	77	4						
9	Dimbula	196	0	47	78						
10	Kotagala	157	60	39	40						
11	Talawakele	1,127	20	361	78						
12	Talawakele water-rate	1,129	2	497	31						
13	Agrapātana	323	36	127	86						
14	Punduloya	237	76	114	86						

M. M. WEDDERBURN,
for Chairman.

Correct:

JAS. W. MOTTAU, Auditor.

February 28, 1908,

BOARD OF HEALTH, JAFFNA.

Statement of Receipts and Expenditure on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of Point Pedro for the Year 1907.

RECEIPTS.	Amount.		Total.	PAYMENTS.	Amount.		Total.
	Rs.	c.			Rs.	c.	
Balance on January 1, 1907	—		2,327 63	Cost of Administration	289	66	694 19
Part assessment tax of 1906	354	44		Sanitation	298	8	
Part assessment tax of 1907	697	33		Public works	70	76	
Refund of stamp duties	614	65		Miscellaneous	35	69	
Miscellaneous	18	78					
			1,685 20	Balance on December 31, 1907	—		3,318 64
Total			4,012 83	Total			4,012 83

Jaffna Kacheheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct. The revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

February 28, 1908.

FRED. G. SPITTEL,
Provincial Surgeon.

Statement of the Sums levied and expended on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of Point Pedro for the Year 1907.

RECEIPTS.	Amount.		Total.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount.		Total.
	Rs.	c.			Rs.	c.	
Balance on January 1, 1907	—		2,327 63	Amount expended	694	19	896 2
Amount due on account of 1906	354	44		Amount still to be recovered	201	83	
Amount levied for 1907	899	16		Balance on December 31, 1907	—		3,318 64
Refund of stamp duties	614	65					
Miscellaneous	18	78					
			1,887 3	Total			4,214 66
Total			4,214 66				

Jaffna Kacheheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

**Statement of Receipts and Expenditure on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of
Valvettiturai for the Year 1907.**

RECEIPTS.	Amount.		PAYMENTS.	Amount.	
	Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.
Balance on January 1, 1907 ..	—	1,519 4	Cost of administration ..	178 22	
Part assessment tax of 1906 ..	229 81		Sanitation ..	231 92	
Part assessment tax of 1907 ..	286 15		Miscellaneous ..	12 17	
Refund of stamp duties ..	283 10				422 31
		799 6	Balance on December 31, 1907	—	1,895 79
Total ..		2,318 10	Total ..		2,318 10

Jaffna Kachcheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct. The revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

February 28, 1908.

FRED. G. SPITTEL,
Provincial Surgeon.

**Statement of Sums levied and expended on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of
Valvettiturai for the Year 1907.**

RECEIPTS.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.
Balance on January 1, 1907 ..	—	1,519 4	Amount expended ..	422 31	
Amount due on account of 1906 ..	229 81		Amount still to be recovered ..	217 22	639 53
Amount levied for 1907 ..	503 37				
Refund of stamp duties ..	283 10		Balance on December 31, 1907	—	1,895 79
		1,016 28	Total ..		2,535 32
Total ..		2,535 32			

Jaffna Kachcheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

Receipts and Expenditure on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of Kayts for the Year 1907.

RECEIPTS.	Amount.		PAYMENTS.	Amount.	
	Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.
Part assessment tax of 1907 ..	768 92		Cost of administration ..	332 66	
Refund of stamp duties ..	537 60		Sanitation ..	55 92	
		1,306 52	Public works ..	12 0	
			Miscellaneous ..	0 95	401 53
Total ..		1,306 52	Balance on December 31, 1907	—	904 99
			Total ..		1,306 52

Jaffna Kachcheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct. The revenue due has been collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

February, 28, 1908.

FRED. G. SPITTEL,
Provincial Surgeon.

**Statement of Sums levied and expended on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of
Kayts for the Year 1907.**

RECEIPTS.	Amount.		EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	
	Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Total. Rs. c.
Amount levied for 1907 ..	943 70		Amount expended ..	401 53	
Refund of stamp duties ..	537 60		Exemption ..	8 52	
		1,481 30	Amount still to be recovered ..	166 26	576 31
			Balance on December 31, 1907	—	904 99
Total ..		1,481 30	Total ..		1,481 30

Jaffna Kachcheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

Statement of Receipts and Expenditure on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of Erukilampiddi for the Year 1907.

RECEIPTS.	Amount.	Total.	PAYMENTS.	Amount.	Total.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Rs. c.
Balance on January 1, 1907 ..	—	37 17	Cost of administration ..	189 32	
Part assessment tax of 1906 ..	193 25		Sanitation ..	620 0	
Part assessment tax of 1907 ..	463 50		Miscellaneous ..	1 70	811 2
Refund of stamp duties ..	155 25				
Miscellaneous ..	16 0		Balance on December 31, 1907	—	54 15
		828 0			
Total ..		865 17	Total ..		865 17

Jaffna Kachcheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct. The revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

February 28, 1908.

FRED. G. SPITTEL,
Provincial Surgeon.

Statement of Sums levied and expended on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of Erukilampiddi for the Year 1907.

RECEIPTS.	Amount.	Total.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	Total.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Rs. c.
Balance on January 1, 1907 ..	—	37 17	Amount expended ..	811 2	
Amount due on account of 1906 ..	193 25		Amount still to be recovered ..	212 50	1,023 52
Amount levied for 1907 ..	676 0				
Refund of stamp duties ..	155 25		Balance on December 31, 1907	—	54 15
Miscellaneous ..	16 0	1,040 50			
Total ..		1,077 67	Total ..		1,077 67

Jaffna Kachcheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

Statement of Receipts and Expenditure on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of Pesalai for the Year 1907.

RECEIPTS.	Amount.	Total.	PAYMENTS.	Amount.	Total.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Rs. c.
Part assessment tax of 1907 ..	222 51		Cost of administration ..	71 74	
Refund of stamp duties ..	20 45		Sanitation ..	110 0	
Miscellaneous ..	1 0	243 96	Miscellaneous ..	40 20	221 94
			Balance on December 31, 1907	—	22 2
Total ..		243 96	Total ..		243 96

Jaffna Kachcheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct. The revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

February 28, 1908.

FRED. G. SPITTEL,
Provincial Surgeon.

Statement of Sums levied and expended on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of Pesalai for the Year 1907.

RECEIPTS.	Amount.	Total.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount.	Total.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Rs. c.
Amount levied for 1907 ..	323 16		Amount expended ..	221 94	
Refund of stamp duties ..	20 45		Exemptions ..	4 0	
Miscellaneous ..	1 0	344 61	Amount still to be recovered ..	96 65	322 59
			Balance on December 31, 1907	—	22 2
Total ..		344 61	Total ..		344 61

Jaffna Kachcheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

**Statement of Receipts and Expenditure on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of
Viddattativu for the Year 1907.**

RECEIPTS.	Amount.		Total.	PAYMENTS.	Amount.		Total.
	Rs.	c.			Rs.	c.	
Part assessment tax of 1907 ..	249	1	327 13	Cost of administration ..	74	77	250 77
Refund of stamp duties ..	76	48		Sanitation ..	80	0	
Miscellaneous ..	1	64		Miscellaneous ..	96	0	
Total ..			327 13	Balance on December 31, 1907	—	—	76 36
				Total ..			327 13

Jaffna Kachcheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct. The revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

February 28, 1906.

FRED. G. SPITTEL,
Provincial Surgeon.

**Statement of Sums levied and expended on account of Sanitary Assessment Tax in the Town of
Viddattativu for the Year 1907.**

RECEIPTS.	Amount.		Total.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount.		Total.
	Rs.	c.			Rs.	c.	
Amount levied for 1907 ..	368	36	446 48	Amount expended ..	250	77	370 12
Refund of stamp duties ..	76	48		Exemptions ..	8	70	
Miscellaneous ..	1	64		Amount still to be recovered ..	110	65	
Total ..			446 48	Balance on December 31, 1907	—	—	76 36
				Total ..			446 48

Jaffna Kachcheri,
February 10, 1908.

E. T. HUGHES,
for Government Agent.

LOCAL BOARD OF BATTICALOA.

NOTICE is hereby given that the lands mentioned in the annexed schedules having been seized on February 21, 1908, for default of payment of Police and Local Board assessment tax for the 2nd quarter, 1907, by the owners will be sold by public auction at the Batticaloa Kachcheri on March 25, 1908, by the Government Agent, in conformity with the Local Board Ordinance, No. 19 of 1905, unless in the meantime the amount owing in respect of the rate, together with the lawful cost of seizure and sale, be duly paid.

Batticaloa Kachcheri,
February 28, 1908.

T. REID,
for Government Agent.

PULIANTIVU.

List of Property to be sold for Non-payment of Assessment Tax for Second Quarter, 1908.

Name of Street.	No.	Name of Proprietor.	Tax Due.	Cost.	Total.	Estimated
			Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Value of Property. Rs. c.
Fishers' street ..	26	B. Ocker's heirs	0 50	0 4	0 54	50 0
St. Antony's street	27	J. Bastiampillai ..	0 50	0 4	0 54	75 0
Central road ..	34	K. Sittirapoopalapillai Udaya	0 50	0 4	0 54	30 0
Maruthadi ..	10	M. Cheeny's heirs	0 50	0 4	0 54	50 0
1st Cross street ..	3	V. Ananthasia ..	0 50	0 4	0 54	150 0
Do. ..	5	Chinnappu's wife Umning	0 50	0 4	0 54	40 0
2nd Cross street ..	21a	Manuel's wife Annamma	0 50	0 4	0 54	40 0
Vannia's lane ..	3a	K. Cheeny ..	0 50	0 4	0 54	50 0
3rd Cross street ..	34	K. Apirami ..	0 50	0 4	0 54	50 0
Do. ..	44	K. Cheeny ..	0 50	0 4	0 54	10 0
Barbers' street ..	10	A. Swakin ..	0 50	0 4	0 54	100 0
Do. ..	23	M. Kumaravelu ..	0 50	0 4	0 54	30 0
Do. ..	27	V. Virakuddi ..	0 50	0 4	0 54	50 0

KOTTAMUNAI.

List of Property to be sold for Non-payment of Assessment Tax for Second Quarter, 1907.

Name of Street.	No.	Name of Proprietor.	Tax Due.	Cost.	Total.	Estimated Value of Property
			Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.
Kottamunai	137	M. Joseph	0 50	0 4	0 54	100 0
Thamarakeni	48	S. Sinnachi	0 50	0 4	0 54	50 0
East Pioneer road	43	P. Velantar	0 50	0 4	0 54	100 0
Do.	62	C. Raman	1 0	0 8	1 8	50 0
Do.	64	C. Raman	1 10	0 16	1 26	100 0
Do.	84	V. Kadiraman's heirs	0 50	0 4	0 54	50 0
Do.	96	K. Karuval	0 50	0 4	0 54	40 0
Do.	97	S. Perian	0 50	0 4	0 54	20 0
Uppodai	37	C. Elaiatampi	0 25	0 4	0 29	20 0
Do.	92	K. Hendria	0 25	0 4	0 29	20 0
Seelamunai	67	M. Jusaipillai	0 25	0 4	0 29	100 0
Thandavanvelie	87	C. Mariantampi	0 50	0 8	0 58	10 0
Veddukadu	17	R. Jan's heirs	0 25	0 4	0 29	50 0
West Pioneer road	92	M. Kaduesu	0 50	0 4	0 54	50 0
New road	58	Muttu's wife Vinasakar	0 25	0 4	0 29	20 0

LOCAL BOARD OF TRINCOMALEE.

The Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Local Board, Trincomalee, for the Year 1907.

		REVENUE.				EXPENDITURE.	
		Amount.	Total.			Amount.	Total.
		Rs. c.	Rs. c.			Rs. c.	Rs. c.
TAXES.							
(a) Property Rates :—				Small bazaar rent	1,503 93		
Assessment tax	2,770 25			Meat market rent	204 90		
Assessment tax on Crown				Boutique rent	150 14		
perty	148 98			Big bazaar rent	696 86		2,671 8
			2,919 23	(j) Other :—			
(b) Thoroughfare Ordinance				Arrears of pasture rent for			
collection			3,702 0	1905	272 58		
(c) Water-rate				Pasture rent	1,237 40		
(d) Other :—				Gala rent	141 50		
Dog tax			24 0	Slaughter-house fees	77 96		
			6,645 23	Cemetery fees	4 50		
				Rent of Local Board lands			
				and houses	110 73		1,844 67
LICENSES.				FINES.			
(e) Liquor			375 25	Police Court	456 0		
(f) Opium			1,013 82	Read defaulters	20 0		
(g) Carts			551 0	Miscellaneous	35 54		511 54
(h) Other :—				MISCELLANEOUS.			
Boats	128 25			Advance from Government to			
Butchers'	29 94			meet smallpox expenses	1,000 0		
Carriage	14 25			Refund of advance	13 93		
Gun	37 99			Conservancy of court-house			
Manufactories'	38 0			latrine	60 0		
Notaries' and Proctors'	114 0			Security	52 0		
Explosives	4 28			Appeal costs in District Court			
Petroleum	50 0			case No. 240	63 0		
Poisons	14 25			One-tenth purchase amount			
Boutique license fees	76 0			of Local Board lands	40 0		
			506 96	Sundries	16 20		
			2,447 3				1,245 13
RENTS.							
(i) Markets :—							
Arrears of Small bazaar for							15,364 68
1905	33 68			Balance on December 31, 1906			175 45
Arrears of Small bazaar rent							
for 1906	81 57			Total			15,540 13

EXPENDITURE.					
	Amount.	Total.		Amount.	Total.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Rs. c.
INTEREST AND SINKING FUND			Stamp fees, &c., in cases		
ON LOAN ..	—	990 0	against renter ..	190 69	
			Sundries ..	18 42	
CUSTOM ADMINISTRATION.					1,688 82
(a) Establishment:—					
Pay of secretary and clerk ..	1,140 0				4,822 15
Inspector's salaries and horse allowance ..	1,410 0				
Pay of messengers ..	192 0				
Inspector's uniform allowance ..	20 0	2,762 0			
(b) Office Contingencies:—					
Stationery, printed forms, and furniture ..	158 94				
Filing papers ..	18 0				
Postage stamps ..	20 0				
Petty expenses ..	16 57	213 51			
(c) Cost of audit ..	—	157 82			
(d) Revenue services:—					
Commission of division officer ..	194 90				
Commission of assessment tax collector ..	207 33				
Seizing and destroying stray dogs ..	28 46				
Tin labels for carts and carriages ..	28 42				
Assessment tax on Local Board buildings ..	76 2				
Pay of market-keeper and watcher ..	240 0				
Proctor's fees in civil cases ..	368 34				
Notaries' fees for executing lease bonds ..	198 0				
Refund of security ..	81 24				
Half fines in market cases ..	19 0				
Half fees in boutique licenses ..	32 0				
Refund of commutation tax ..	6 0				
					14,888 14
					651 99
					15,540 13

I, Geoffery Montague Cookson, do hereby swear that the above is a true and correct account of all the moneys received and paid during the year 1907 on account of the Trincomalee Local Board, and that the balance was in the hands of the Assistant Government Agent, Trincomalee, on December 31, 1907.

G. COOKSON, Chairman.
S. VISWALINGAM, Member.

Sworn to before me at Trincomalee:

M. M. SUBRAMANIAM, Justice of the Peace.

Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Local Board, Trincomalee, on December 31, 1907.

ASSETS.					
	Amount.	Total.		Amount.	Total.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Rs. c.
TAXES.			Arrears of big bazaar market rent for 1905 ..	583 59	
<i>Property Rates.</i>			Arrears of market boutique for 1906 ..	23 0	699 10
Assessment tax for the 4th quarter of 1907 ..	—	738 77	<i>Other.</i>		
			Arrears of pasture rent for 1905 ..	522 42	
LICENSES.			Arrears of gala rent for 1906 ..	108 30	
<i>Other.</i>			Arrears of gala rent for 1907 ..	10 16	
Refund of stamp duty on licenses for November and December, 1907 ..	—	30 64	Rent of Local Board lands for 1907 ..	23 0	663 88
			Balance on December 31, 1907 ..	—	651 99
RENTS.					
<i>Markets.</i>					
Arrears of small bazaar market rent for 1905 ..	92 51		Total ..		2,784 38

LIABILITIES.				
	Amount.	Total.	Amount.	Total.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.	Rs. c.
INTEREST AND SINKING FUND ON LOANS.			LIGHTING.	
Rs. 990 per annum for 22 years, 1908 to 1927 ..	—	21,780 0	Cost of lighting for December ..	— 130 0
COST OF ADMINISTRATION.			SANITATION.	
<i>Revenue Services.</i>			Cost of scavenging for December ..	— 242 79
Commission to division officer	313 95		PUBLIC WORKS.	
Refund of security for market boutiques ..	30 0		<i>Maintenance.</i>	
Half fines in market cases for 1907 ..	7 75		Upkeep of esplanade for December ..	30 0
Half boutique license for 1907	3 0		Upkeep of roads and drains for December ..	76 40
		354 70		106 40
			Total ..	22,613 89

I, Geoffrey Montague Cookson, do hereby swear that to the best of my knowledge the above is a true and correct statement of the assets and liabilities of the Local Board, Trincomalee, on December 31, 1907.

G. COOKSON, Chairman.
S. VISWALINGAM, Member.

Sworn to before me at Trincomalee on the 20th day of February 1908 :

M. M. SUBRAMANIAM, Justice of the Peace.

BOARD OF HEALTH, PROVINCE OF UVA.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Haputale for the Year 1907.

REVENUE.		Amount.	EXPENDITURE.		Amount.
		Rs. c.			Rs. c.
<i>Taxes.</i>			<i>Establishment.</i>		
Sanitary rate	749 3	Salary of clerk	136 70
Dog tax	3 65	Salary of peon	12 0
Compensation in lieu of local rates	315 60	Salary of overseer	64 0
Water-rate	180 0	<i>Office Contingencies.</i>		
<i>Licenses.</i>			Stationery	8 39
Refund of stamp duty	362 95	Postage stamps	1 19
Opium license	441 44	Printing	6 74
Slaughter-house fees	266 95	<i>Revenue Services.</i>		
<i>Sundries.</i>			Remuneration to assessors	80 0
Refund of loan from Bandarawela	882 72	Commission to tax collector	51 94
Refund of loan from Passara	278 17	<i>Sanitary Charges.</i>		
Miscellaneous receipts	9 35	Pay of sweepers and latrine cooly	328 50
Miscellaneous refunds	45 25	Conservancy of drains and latrines	15 0
		3,535 11	Latrine seats	18 0
Balance on December 31, 1906	3,090 18	Latrine buckets	33 0
			<i>Cost of Audit.</i>		
			Remuneration to auditor	16 67
			<i>Public Works.</i>		
			Extension of drains	665 0
			Survey in connection with the water supply	83 5
			Cost and repair of tools	4 80
			Extension of pipe line	38 25
			<i>Street Lighting.</i>		
			Cost of oil	8 10
			Cost of an iron ladder	16 0
			<i>Miscellaneous.</i>		
			Travelling expenses	9 24
			Petty expenses	9 68
					1,606 25
			Balance on December 31, 1907	5,019 4
			Total	6,625 29
			Total	6,625 29

Board of Health Office,
Badulla, March 6, 1908.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my 12 reports for 1907 the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

March 6, 1908.

H. WHITE,
Government Agent and
Chairman, Board of Health, Uva.

JAMES C. RATNAYAKE, Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Koslanda for the Year 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
<i>Taxes.</i>		<i>Establishment.</i>	
Sanitary rate	286 58	Salary of clerk	136 65
<i>Licenses.</i>		Salary of peon	12 0
Refund of stamp duty	243 0	<i>Office Contingencies.</i>	
<i>Sundries.</i>		Stationery	8 37
Loan from Government for the construction of drains	4,000 0	Advertisement charges	4 0
Miscellaneous receipts	0 5	Printing	6 74
		Postage	1 3
	4,529 63	<i>Revenue Services.</i>	
Balance on December 31, 1906	409 57	Remuneration to assessors	38 0
		Commission to tax collector	13 25
		<i>Sanitary Charges.</i>	
		Pay of scavenging cooly	162 50
		<i>Audit Charges.</i>	
		Remuneration to auditor	16 68
		<i>Public Works.</i>	
		Survey in connection with the drainage scheme	2 50
		<i>Miscellaneous.</i>	
		Petty expenses	8 89
			410 61
		Balance on December 31, 1907	4,528 59
Total	4,939 20	Total	4,939 20

Board of Health Office,
Badulla, March 6, 1908.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my 12 reports for 1907 the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

February 27, 1908.

H. WHITE,
Government Agent, and
Chairman, Board of Health, Uva.

JAMES C. RATNAYAKE, Auditor.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure of the Town of Passara for the Year 1907.

REVENUE.	Amount. Rs. c.	EXPENDITURE.	Amount. Rs. c.
<i>Taxes.</i>		<i>Establishment.</i>	
Sanitary rate	386 6	Salary of clerk	136 65
Compensation in lieu of local rates	23 40	Salary of peon	12 0
<i>Licenses.</i>		<i>Office Contingencies.</i>	
Refund of stamp duty	110 35	Stationery	8 39
Opium rent	576 63	Printing	6 73
<i>Fines.</i>		Postage stamps	0 93
Police Court fines	20 0	<i>Revenue Services.</i>	
<i>Sundries.</i>		Remuneration to assessors	12 0
Miscellaneous receipts	12 13	Commission to tax collector	16 36
		<i>Sanitary Charges.</i>	
Balance on December 31, 1906	1,128 57	Scavenging	236 0
		<i>Audit Charges.</i>	
		Remuneration to auditor	16 65
		<i>Miscellaneous.</i>	
		Petty expenses	8 88
		Debt repaid to Haputale	278 17
			732 76
		Balance on December 31, 1907	395 81
Total	1,128 57	Total	1,128 57

Board of Health Office,
Badulla, March 6, 1908.

I certify that I have examined the above statement and compared it with the books and supporting vouchers and that it is correct, and that subject to the remarks in my 12 reports for 1907 the revenue due has been duly collected, and the expenditure is in conformity with law and authority.

March 6, 1908.

H. WHITE,
Government Agent,
Chairman, Board of Health, Uva.

JAMES C. RATNAYAKE, Auditor.

LOCAL BOARD OF HEALTH AND IMPROVEMENT, KEGALLA.

Statement of Revenue and Expenditure for the Year 1907.

REVENUE.			EXPENDITURE.		
	Amount.	Total.		Amount.	Total.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1906	—	2,281 52	Interest and Sinking Fund on loans	—	—
<i>Taxes.</i>			<i>Cost of Administration.</i>		
Property rates	1,109 24		Establishment	1,038 0	
Thoroughfares collection	1,180 50		Office contingencies	125 35	
Water-rates	—		Cost of audit	99 60	
Other	154 75	2,444 49	Revenue services	427 70	
<i>Licenses.</i>			Sanitation	—	1,690 65
Liquor	646 0		Lighting	—	853 89
Opium	1,150 72		Police	—	1,733 12
Carts	45 60				41 82
Other	406 60	2,248 92	<i>Public Works.</i>		
<i>Rents.</i>			Maintenance	1,012 35	
Markets	—		New construction	660 30	
Other	344 23	344 23	Miscellaneous	—	1,672 65
Fines	—	32 50			254 94
Miscellaneous	—	155 44	Balance on December 31, 1907	—	6,247 7
					1,260 3
Total		7,507 10	Total		7,507 10

I, Malcolm Stevenson, do swear that the above is a true and correct account of all moneys received and paid by the Chairman on account of the Local Board of Kegalla.

M. STEVENSON, Chairman.
ALBERT A. WICKRAMASINGHE, Member.

Sworn to before me at Kegalla this 10th day of March, 1908:

T. B. EKNELLIGODA, Justice of the Peace.

Statement of Assets and Liabilities on account of the Local Board of Health and Improvement, Kegalla, for the Year 1907.

ASSETS.			LIABILITIES.		
	Amount.	Total.		Amount.	Total.
	Rs. c.	Rs. c.		Rs. c.	Rs. c.
Balance on December 31, 1907	—	1,260 3	Commission on taxes	—	84 33
On account of assessment tax for 1907	197 12		Balance	—	1,381 37
Refund of stamp duty on gum licenses	8 55	205 67			
Total		1,465 70	Total		1,465 70

I, Malcolm Stevenson, do swear that the above is a correct statement of the assets and liabilities of the Local Board of Kegalla.

M. STEVENSON, Chairman.
ALBERT A. WICKRAMASINGHE, Member.

Sworn to before me at Kegalla this 10th day of March, 1908:

T. B. EKNELLIGODA, Justice of the Peace.

ROAD COMMITTEE NOTICES.

Pupuressa Road.

NOTICE is hereby given that in terms of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, a meeting of the Local Committee for the above road will be held at Delta Factory, on Wednesday, March 18, 1908, at 9.30 A.M., to consider and report to the Provincial Committee with regard to—

- (1) The acreage of the land belonging to each estate;
- (2) The sections used by each estate;
- (3) The names of the proprietors, resident managers or superintendents, and of the agents of each estate—

for an assessment on the private contribution on the maintenance estimate for 1908.

A. L. FRENCH,
Chairman, Local Committee.

Delta Estate,
Pussellawa, February 26, 1908.

Maskeliya Branch Roads.

NOTICE is hereby given that in terms of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, a meeting of the Local Committee for the Maskeliya Branch Roads, viz., Norwood-Maskeliya, Maskeliya-Cruden, Brownlow, Luccombe, and Norwood-Upcot will be held at Maskeliya Club on Wednesday, March 18, 1908, at 3 P.M., to consider and report to the Provincial Committee with regard to—

- (1) The acreage of the land belonging to each estate;
- (2) The sections used by each estate;
- (3) The names of the proprietors, resident managers or superintendents, and of the agents of each estate—

for an assessment on the private contributions on the maintenance estimates of the above-mentioned roads for 1908.

R. MACLURE,
Chairman, Local Committee.

Mocha Estate,
Maskeliya, February 22, 1908.

Huluganga-Bambara Ela Road.

NOTICE is hereby given that in terms of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, a meeting of the Local Committee for the above road will be held at the Moragahagalla Dispensary on Tuesday, March 24, 1908, at 3 P.M., to consider and report to the Provincial Committee with regard to—

- (1) The acreage of the land belonging to each estate;
- (2) The sections used by each estate;
- (3) The names of the proprietors, resident managers or superintendents, and of the agents of each estate—

for an assessment on the private contribution on the maintenance estimate for 1908.

CHAS. J. OWEN,
Chairman, Local Committee.

Goomera Estate,
Madulkele, February 28, 1908.

Glenlyon-Preston Road.

NOTICE is hereby given that in terms of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, a meeting of the Local Committee for the above road will be held at Glenlyon Factory on Tuesday, March 17, 1908, at 3.30 P.M., to consider and report to the Provincial Committee with regard to—

- (1) The acreage of the land belonging to each estate;
- (2) The sections used by each estate;
- (3) The names of the proprietors, resident managers or superintendents, and of the agents of each estate—

for an assessment on the private contributions on—

- (1) Estimate for the maintenance of the road for 1908;
- (2) Estimate for building an apron wall at Preston bridge.

GEO. D. JAMIESON,
Chairman, Local Committee.

Glenlyon Estate,
Agrapatana, February 27, 1908.

Kadugannawa-Alagalla Road.

NOTICE is hereby given that in terms of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, a meeting of the Local Committee for the above road will be held at Alagalla on Thursday, March 26, 1908, at 3 P.M., to consider and report to the Provincial Committee with regard to—

- (1) The acreage of the land belonging to each estate;
- (2) The sections used by each estate;
- (3) The names of the proprietors, resident managers or superintendents, and of the agents of each estate—

for an assessment on the private contribution on the maintenance estimate for 1908.

WM. A. F. MURRAY,
Chairman, Local Committee.

Allagalla Estate,
Kadugannawa, March 3, 1908.

Dolosbage Road.

NOTICE is hereby given that in terms of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, a meeting of the Local Committee for the above road will be held at Pen-y-lan Pavilion on Saturday, March 21, 1908, at 9 A.M., to consider and report to the Provincial Committee with regard to—

- (1) The acreage of the land belonging to each estate;
- (2) The sections used by each estate;
- (3) The names of the proprietors, resident managers or superintendents, and of the agents of each estate—

for an assessment on the private contribution on the maintenance estimate for 1908, and to transact such other business as may come before it.

A. J. STEPHENS,
Chairman, Local Committee.

Mossville estate,
Dolosbage, March 2, 1908.

Dotale Road.

NOTICE is hereby given that in terms of the Ordinance No. 14 of 1896 a meeting of the Local Committee for the above road will be held at Elkaduwa Government Dispensary on Saturday, March 28, 1908, at 9 A.M., to consider and report to the Provincial Committee with regard to—

- (1) The acreage of the land belonging to each estate.
- (2) The sections used by each estate.
- (3) The names of the proprietors, resident managers or superintendents, and of the agents of each estate—

for an assessment on the private contributions on—

1. Estimate for maintenance for 1908.
2. Estimate for construction of a culvert on the 13½ mile.

E. J. MARTIN,
Chairman, Local Committee.

Elkaduwa estate,
Elkaduwa, March 7, 1908.

NOTICE is hereby given that, under the 26th clause of the Ordinance No. 10 of 1861, all persons intending to offer themselves as candidates for the office of European Member of the District Committee of Matara for the remainder of 1908 and 1909 are hereby required to signify their intention in writing to the Chairman of the Provincial Road Committee for the Southern Province at least ten days before the day of election.

The election will be held on March 26, 1908, at 3 P.M., at the Deniyaya resthouse.

H. W. MILLIGAN,
Secretary.

Provincial Road Committee,
Galle, February 29, 1908.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council, having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for building one new culvert, enlarging three other culverts, blasting and removing all rock from side drains, edging part of side drains with stone, removing all the heaped up earth and stones from road sides, and building a dry stone masonry wall on

the under-mentioned road, the Provincial Road Committee of the Province of Sabaragamuwa, acting under the provisions of section 23 of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, will, on April 15, 1908, at their office in Ratnapura, proceed to assess the under-mentioned estates to make up the private contributions; and at the same time and place the Committee will take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider any objections and suggestions that may be advanced:—

GLENALLA-HAVILLAND BRANCH ROAD.

(Estimate No. 135 of February 4, 1908.)

Government moiety .. Rs. 965
Private contributions .. Rs. 1,000

1st section.		Estates.	Acreage.
Gangwarily Estates Company, Limited	..	Glenalla	.. 246
1st to 3rd section.			
Edgar Smith for George Steuart & Co.	..	Waharaka	.. 565
1st to 4th section.			
Gangwarily Estates Company, Limited	..	Havilland	.. 525
Adikarirallaye Appuhami	..	Pitakele	.. 44
Charles Mackwood & Company	..	Dedugalla	.. 382
Charles Laing	..	Maskal-oya	.. 155
Gangwarily Estates Company, Limited	..	Gangwarily	.. 434
The Galaha Ceylon Tea Estate and Agency Company, Limited	..	Kelvin	.. 944
John Drummond	..	Oonankanda	.. 153
Do.	..	Uduwa	.. 50
Tea Corporation, Limited, Gordon Frazer and Company, Agents (F. W. Crowther, Kellie Group, Dolosbage, Lesse)	..	Doteloya	.. 100
			3,598

R. B. HELLINGS,
Chairman.

Provincial Road Committee's Office,
Ratnapura, February 28, 1908.

TRADE MARKS NOTIFICATIONS.

IN compliance with the provisions of "The Trade Marks Ordinances, 1888 to 1904," as amended by the Ordinance No. 9 of 1906, and the Regulations made on June 1, 1906, notice is hereby given that Messrs. Dodwell and Company, Limited, of Colombo, Ceylon, who claim to be the proprietors of the following Trade Mark, have applied for the registration of the same in their name in respect of substances used as food or as ingredients in food in Class 42 in the Classification of Goods in the above-mentioned Regulations:



TRADE MARK
"HERCULES"

The essential particulars of the Trade Mark are the figure of Hercules and the word "Hercules," underneath, and the applicants disclaim any right to the exclusive use of the added matter.

Registrar-General's Office,
Colombo, March 10, 1908.

P. ARUNACHALAM,
Registrar-General.

NOTICES TO MARINERS.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has been pleased to direct that the following Notices to Mariners be published for general information.

By His Excellency's command,
HUGH CLIFFORD,
Colonial Secretary.

Colonial Secretary's Office,
Colombo, March 9, 1908.

BENGAL.—No. 63.

*India, west—Bombay coast—Bombay harbour—
Elephanta Spit buoy shifted northward.*

The Bombay Government has given notice (No. 8 of 1908) that the Elephanta Spit buoy in Bombay Harbour is shifted $2\frac{1}{2}$ cables north of its present position and now watches in 9 ft. at low water ordinary spring-tide.

This notice affects the following Admiralty Charts :—Bombay Harbour, No. 2,621; Arnala Island to Kundari Island, No. 737; also West Coast of Hindoostan Pilot, 1898, pages 203 and 215.

ST. L. S. WARDEN, Comdr., R.I.M.,
Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, February 14, 1908.

BENGAL.—No. 64.

*Japan—Kiusiu, north-west coast—Kure and Sasebo—
Time Balls discontinued.*

The British Admiralty has given notice (No. 93 of 1908) that the time balls at Kure and Sasebo have been discontinued.

Approximate position: Kure, lat. $34^{\circ} 14' N.$, long. $132^{\circ} 33' E.$

Approximate position: Sasebo, lat. $33^{\circ} 10' N.$, long. $129^{\circ} 43' E.$

This notice affects the following Admiralty Chart :—Io jima to Madara jima, No. 2,387; also List of Time Signals, 1904, Nos. 179 and 180; and Sailing Directions for Japan, Korea, 1904, pages 487 and 589.

ST. L. S. WARDEN, Comdr., R.I.M.,
Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, February 14, 1908.

BENGAL.—No. 65.

Korea east coast—Korean gulf—On shan tin (Gensan) light—Sectors altered.

With reference to Notice to Mariners No. 184, dated April 27, 1907, issued by this office, the British Admiralty has given further notice (No. 112 of 1908) that, on November 25, 1907, the sectors of Chotoku to light (fixed), in On shan tin, or Gensan bay, would be altered to show as follows :—Red from the bearing of $N. 49^{\circ} W.$ to $N. 33^{\circ} W.$; white from $N. 33^{\circ} W.$ through north and east to $S. 73^{\circ} E.$; red from $S. 73^{\circ} E.$ to $S. 68^{\circ} E.$, and white from $S. 68^{\circ} E.$ through south and west to $N. 49^{\circ} W.$

Approximate position: lat. $39^{\circ} 10\frac{1}{2}' N.$, long. $127^{\circ} 26\frac{1}{2}' E.$

Variation, 6° westerly in 1908.

This notice affects the following Admiralty Chart :—Port Lazaref, No. 3,037; also List of Lights, Part VI., 1907, page 179; and Sailing Directions for Japan and Korea, &c., 1904, page 136.

ST. L. S. WARDEN, Comdr., R.I.M.,
Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, February 14, 1908.

BENGAL.—No. 66.

*Japan—Hokushu (yezo), south coast—Goyomai saki—
Rock south-westward of,*

The British Admiralty has given notice (No. 113 of 1908) that a rock, with a depth of about 2 fathoms over it at low water, is reported to exist south-westward of Goyomai saki, situated in a position from which the rock off Goyomai village (about 8 cables S. $69^{\circ} W.$ from Goyomai jima) bears $N. 25^{\circ} W.$, distant $3\frac{1}{10}$ cables, and Goyomai jima $N. 44^{\circ} E.$

Approximate position: lat. $43^{\circ} 20\frac{1}{2}' N.$, long. $145^{\circ} 47\frac{1}{2}' E.$

Variation, 5° westerly in 1908.

This notice affects the following Admiralty Charts—Plan of Goyomai channel on No. 1,268; Goyomai channel to Yezo strait, No. 507; also Sailing Directions for Japan, &c., 1904, page 737.

ST. L. S. WARDEN, Comdr., R.I.M.,
Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, February 14, 1908.

BENGAL.—No. 67.

*Japan—Kiusiu, south coast—Kogoshima Harbour—
Lights established.*

The British Admiralty has given notice (No. 114 of 1908) that on December 15 the under-mentioned lights would be established in Kagoshima harbour :—

(a) A red fixed light, elevated 30 ft. above high water and visible from a distance of 4 miles, would be exhibited from a white wooden staff erected on the islet known as Bentendaiba.

Approximate position: lat. $31^{\circ} 35' 35'' N.$, long. $130^{\circ} 33' 30'' E.$

(b) A green fixed light, elevated 30 ft. above high water and visible from a distance of 4 miles, would be exhibited from a white wooden staff erected on a wharf known as Shinhatoba.

Approximate position: lat. $31^{\circ} 35' 50'' N.$, long. $130^{\circ} 33' 40'' E.$

This notice affects the following Admiralty Chart :—Kagoshima haiwan, No. 372; also list of Lights, Part VI., 1907, page 185; Sailing Directions for Japan, &c., 1904, page 520; and Supplement, 1906.

ST. L. S. WARDEN, Comdr., R.I.M.,
Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, February 14, 1908.

BENGAL.—No. 68.

Pacific Ocean—North-west—Caution—Floating mine seen.

The British Admiralty has given notice (No. 115 of 1908) that on November 13, 1907, a floating mine is reported to have been seen by a vessel on a voyage between Kobe, Japan, and San Francisco, United States, in approximately lat. $38^{\circ} 16' N.$, long. $170^{\circ} 8' E.$ Mariners are cautioned accordingly.

This notice affects the following Admiralty Charts :—Kamchatka to Kudru island, No. 2,460; Pacific Ocean, No. 2,683; also Pacific Islands, Vol. III., 1900, page 253.

ST. L. S. WARDEN, Comdr., R.I.M.,
Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, February 14, 1908.

BENGAL.—No. 69.

Japan—Nipon (Honshu), east coast—Todo Zaki lighthouse—Auxiliary light established.

The British Admiralty has given notice (No. 116 of 1908) that on and after December 15, 1907, a red fixed light, elevated 109 ft. above high water and visible in clear weather from a distance of 15 miles from the bearing N. 12° W. to N. 1° W. over One Sho, would be established in a window below the main light on Todo Zaki.

Approximate position: lat. 39° 32½' N., long. 142° 5' E.

Variation, 5° westerly in 1908.

This notice affects the following Admiralty Charts: Yamada Ko, No. 210; Sendai bay to Miyako bay, No. 806; Sendai bay to Tsugaru strait, No. 3,409;

also List of Lights, Part VI., 1907, No. 1082; and Sailing Directions for Japan, &c., 1904, page 403.

ST. L. S. WARDEN, Comdr., R.I.M.,
Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, February 14, 1908.

BENGAL.—No. 70.

Bay of Bengal—Burma coast—Caution—Foul island—Violent eruption in.

A telegraphic communication, dated February 10, 1908, has been received from the Principal Port Officer, Burma, stating that Foul island was in violent eruption on February 6, 1908.

Mariners are hereby warned.

ST. L. S. WARDEN, Comdr., R.I.M.,
Port Officer of Calcutta.

Calcutta, February 14, 1908.

UNOFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS.

The Bambrakelly Estates Tea Company of Ceylon, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ninth Annual Ordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders of the Bambrakelly Estates Tea Company of Ceylon, Limited, will be held at the registered office, No. 21, Baillie street, Colombo, on Friday, March 20, 1908, at 12 noon.

Business.

To receive the report of the Directors and the statement of accounts for the year ended December 31, 1907, and to transact any other business that may be duly brought before the meeting.

By order of the Directors,
CROSFIELD LAMPARD & Co.,
Secretaries.

Colombo, March 11, 1908.

The Putupaula Tea Estate Company, Limited (in Liquidation).

NOTICE is hereby given that a General Meeting of Shareholders of the above-named Company will be held at the office of the Liquidator, No. 18, Chatham street, Colombo, on Friday, March 27, 1908, at 11 A.M., for the following purposes:—

- (a) To appoint an Auditor to audit the accounts of the liquidation.
- (b) If thought fit, to sanction payments by the Liquidator in respect of Superintendent's bonus and furlough allowance.
- (c) To fix the Liquidator's remuneration.

H. P. CHURCH,
Liquidator.

Colombo, March 11, 1908.

The Ragama Tea and Rubber Company, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the First Ordinary (Statutory) General Meeting of this Company will be held at its registered office, No. 22, Baillie street, Fort, Colombo, on Wednesday, March 25, at 12 noon.

Business.

1. To receive the report of the Directors and accounts for the year ending December 31, 1907.
2. To declare a dividend.
3. To elect Directors.
4. To appoint an Auditor.
5. To transact such other business as may properly come before the meeting.

The Share Transfer Books of the Company will be closed as from March 11 to 28, 1908, inclusive.

By order of the Directors,
LEWIS BROWN & Co.,
Agents and Secretaries.

Colombo, March 11, 1908.

The Jaffna Trading Company, Limited.

THE Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of the Jaffna Trading Company, Limited, will be held on Thursday, March 26, 1908, commencing at 4 P.M., at the registered office of the Company at Vannarponny, Jaffna.

Jaffna, March 4, 1908. TAMBIAH S. COOKE,
Honorary Secretary.

SIX weeks hence I, the undersigned hereby notify that I intend to apply to the Hon. the Judges of the Supreme Court of the Island of Ceylon to be enrolled a Proctor of the said Court.

ALFRED BARTHOLOMEUSZ,
Proctor, District Court, Badulla.
March 4, 1908.

SIX weeks hence I, Albert Alfred Wickramasinghe of Kegalla, shall apply to the Hon. the Judges of the Supreme Court to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said Court.

ALBERT A. WICKRAMASINGHE.
Kegalla, March 10, 1908.

SIX weeks hence I shall apply to the Hon. the Judges of the Supreme Court to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said court.

C. L. MEURLING,
Proctor.

Matara, March 12, 1908.

SIX weeks hence I, James Edmund Perera of "Herton Lodge," Galle, and a Proctor of the District Court of Galle, shall apply to the Hon. the Supreme Court of the Island of Ceylon to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said court.

JAS. E. PERERA.

"Herton Lodge,"
Galle, February 20, 1908.

SIX weeks hence I, Donald Nicholas Ira-Gould, Proctor of the District Court of Kandy, shall apply to the Hon. the Chief Justice and the other Justices of the Supreme Court of the Island of Ceylon to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said court.

D. N. IRA-GOULD.

Matale, March 5, 1908.

Notice under Section 8 of Ordinance No. 1 of 1907.

IN terms of section 8 of Ordinance No. 1 of 1907, I, Appacutty Kantaiya of Sarasalai, Jaffna, do hereby give notice that it is my intention to apply, three months hence, to the Registrar-General for admission as Notary Public to practise in the District of Jaffna in the Tamil language.

A. KANTAIYA.

Sarasalai, Jaffna, November 22, 1907.

Notice under Section 8 of Ordinance No. 1 of 1907.

I, NAKAPPER DAVID PONNUSWAMY of Eravur, Eravur pattu, in the District of Batticaloa, do hereby give notice that it is my intention, three months hence, to apply to the Registrar-General to be admitted and enrolled as a Notary Public for the District of Batticaloa to practise in the Tamil language.

N. D. PONNUSWAMY.

I, TIKIRI BANDA PANABOKKE of Wagananda, Walauwa, Gampola, Proctor of the District Court of Kandy, do hereby give notice that I shall apply, six weeks hence, to the Hon. the Chief Justice and the other Justices of the Hon. the Supreme Court to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said Court.

T. B. PANABOKKE,
Proctor, District Court of Kandy.

Gampola, March 7, 1908.

I, DAVID DAWAPURARATHNA of Hulftsdorp in Colombo, hereby give notice of my intention to apply, six weeks hence, to the Hon. the Chief Justice and the other Justices of the Supreme Court of the Island of Ceylon to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said court.

DAVID DAWAPURARATHNA,
Proctor, District Court, Colombo.

7, Hulftsdorp street,
Colombo, March 10, 1908.

I, VETTIVELU MUDALIYAR SARAVANA-MUTTU, Proctor of the District Court of Kandy, do hereby give notice that I shall, six weeks hence, apply to the Hon. the Chief Justice and other Justices of the Supreme Court to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said court.

V. M. SARAVANAMUTTU.

Kandy, March 11, 1908.

I, CYRIL WALTER BARTHOLOMEUSZ of Violet Cottage, Nuwara Eliya, do hereby give notice that I shall, six weeks hence, apply to the Hon. the Chief Justice and the other Justices of the Supreme Court to be admitted and enrolled a Proctor of the said court.

C. W. BARTHOLOMEUSZ.

March 13, 1908.

Total Quantities of the following Articles exported from the Ports of Colombo and Galle during the under-mentioned Periods.

Vessels.	Date of Clearance.	For what Port.	Plantation Coffee.	Native Coffee.	Tea.	Cacao.	Trunk Cinchona.	Branch Cinchona.	Cinchona Chips.	Cocoanuts.	Copra.	Cocount Oil.	Cocount Poonac.	Cinnamon.	Cinnamon Oil.	Citronella Oil.	Cardamoms.	Bhooy.	Punbago.	Coir Hope.	Coir Junk.	Coir Yarn.	Coir Fibre.	Sapan wood.	Orechilla.	Kittu Fibre.	Deer Horns.		
COLOMBO.	1908.																												
ss. Zieten	2-8	Hamburg	21	10967	208				26810				1	10933*					408			82	462				100	2	
ss. Worcestershire	2-8	London		1035887																									
ss. Jaraslave	3-3	Odessa		700844																									
ss. Marmora	3-3	China		81815								142																	
ss. Naran	4-3	Calcutta																											
ss. Logician	4-3	London and Liverpool	18	579045			4029		150540					909†					202										
ss. Bremen	4-8	Sydney		131057										10000‡															
ss. Prinz Henrich	5-3	Bremen		2125						88																			
ss. Staffordshire	5-3	Rangoon																											
ss. Herefordshire	5-3	Rangoon																	33										
ss. Mharatta	6-3	London		181721	359														539			16	502						
ss. Umkuzi	6-3	Cape Ports		92883																									
ss. Sunda	6-3	London		424590	241																								
ss. Nannur	7-3	London		184670	245					57875			1001	1344§															
ss. C. Ferd. Laeisz	7-3	Hamburg via Ports									2000			4500					223			461	135						
ss. Yarra	7-3	Marseilles		660																									
ss. Loodiana	7-3	Bombay via Coast		3824																									
ss. Ernest Simons	7-3	China		130																									
ss. Nera	7-3	Australia		191115	40											26896						80	300						
ss. Warora	7-3	Calcutta	50									126																	
ss. Nawab	7-3	Calcutta										8452																	
ss. Yeterofu Maru	7-3	Bombay		25405																									
ss. Worcestershire	7-3	Rangoon	1	280																									
GALLE.																													
ss. Lawada	6-3	Bombay																											
ss. Nairung	6-3	Bombay																											

* And chips 1,680 lb. † And chips 2,500 lb. ‡ And chips 889 lb. § And chips 27,328 lb. ¶ Chips.

Importation of Rice from Indian and other Ports during the Week.

From	Bags.	Total
Calcutta	86,454	
Coconada	43,289	
Tuticorin	14,758	
Rangoon	8,185	
Bombay	1,025	
Singapore	4,075	
Penang	1,400	
China	160	
Total	159,346	

From	Bags.	Total
Calcutta	86,454	
Coconada	43,289	
Tuticorin	14,758	
Rangoon	8,185	
Bombay	1,025	
Singapore	4,075	
Penang	1,400	
China	160	
Total	159,346	

F. J. SMITH,
for Principal Collector.

H. M. Customs,
Colombo, March 9, 1908.